May 24, 2011

MEMORANDUM
To: The Commission

Through: Alec Palmet
Acting Staff Director

From: Patricia Carmona
Chief Compliance Officer

Joseph F. Stoltz
Assistant Staff Director
Audit Division

Kendrick Smith
Audit Manager

By: Scott Dotzler
Lead Auditor

Subject: Audit Division Recommendation Memorandum on the Democratic Party of
Arkansas (A09-16)

Pursuant to Commission Directive No. 70 (FEC Directive on Processing Audit Reports),
the Audit staff’s recommendation is presented below and the finding is discussed in the
attached Draft Final Audit Report. The Office of General Counsel has reviewed this
memorandum and concurs with the recommendation.

Misstatement of Financial Activity
The Audit staff recommends that the Cammission find that the Democratic Party of
Arkansas misstated their financial activity for calendar year 2007.

The Committee made no additional response to this finding and did not request an audit
hearing.

If this memorandum is approved, a Proposed Finai Audit Report will be prepared within
30 days of the Commission’s vote.

Should an objection be received, Directive No. 70 states that the Audit Division
Recommendation Memorandum will be placed on the next regularly scheduled open
session agenda.



Documents related to this audit report can be viewed on Voting Ballot Matters. Should
you have any questicns, please contact Scott Dotzler or Kendrick Smith at 694-1200.

Attachment:
- Draft Final Audit Report of the Audit Division on the Democratic Party of
Arkansas

cc: Office of General Counsel



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the

Democratic Party of Arkansas
January 1, 2007 - December 31, 2008

Why the Audit About the Committee (p.2)

Was Done The Democratic Party of Arkansas:is a state party committee
Federal law permits the headquartered in Little Rock, Mk‘aﬂsas For more information, see
Commission to conduct the chart on the Cormmittee @ gggamzatwn , P 2.

audits and field

investigations of any Financial Ac

political committee that o Receipts .

is ii“l“t‘;edF“:iﬁlel“’P°“s o Contribfions from Individuals G2, $ 620,492

under the redera o ContributiohiSifrom OtherqPohtlcal <

Election Campaign Act Committees & 326 ,600

(the A‘ft)'. The _ o &iransfers from Al Y

Commission generally ‘*C.o £ ttees K 113,217

co;lducts such.:,t:dﬂs o 'I""“n‘ fe"fs*ftom Non-?bderal Accounts 1,507,775

the threshold gy O R“%gts it

requirements for «»wf e “Disbursem °’%§£

substantial compllance_=~ ; o0 peratlng st bursements $ 2,213,994

with the Act.! The audit 989, Repayhien tsMade 31,319

determines.whether. T I v 107’908
.y, AN HatEes. o ; ?

committeescomplied ey

with tH&ihitations, 224,349

prohibitifiand 117,600

diselesure teq) grements $2 695’170

Future A°ﬁ°ﬁ D, F nding and Recommendation (p. 3)
The Commission may\;;m.

initiate an enforcement "";9;;-' VMlsstatement of Financial Activity

action, at a later time,
with respect to the
matter discussed in this
report.

! 2U.S.C. §438(b).



Draft Final Audit Report of the
Audit Division on the
Democratic Party of Arkansas

January 1, 2007 — December 31, 2008




Table of Contents

Part I. Background
Authority for Audit
Scope of Audit

Part II. Overview of Committee

Committee Organization
Overview of Financial Activity

Part III. Summary

Finding and Recommendation

Page

NN



Part 1
Background

Authority for Audit

This report is based on an audit of the Democratic Party of Arkansas (DPA), undertaken
by the Audit Division of the Federal Election Commission (the Commission) in
accordance with the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the Act). The
Audit Division conducted the audit pursuant to 2 U.S.C. §438(b) which permits the
Commission to conduct audits and field investigations of Ay, yohtlcal committee that is
required to file a report under 2 U.S.C. §434. Prior to coni diicting any audit under this
subsection, the Commission must perform an mtemul’f*e _1t§w\of reports filed by selected
commitices to determine if the regorts filed by a paﬂ1cmnn'c0mnnttee meeot the thresheld
requirements for substardial campliance with th Q’i@ct 2 U.SEs \§438(b)

ik L0

?y \&\
Scope of Audit
Following Commission approved procedures ,;, Audit staff evaluated“
factors and as a result, this audit examined: & A B

The disclosure of &sbmsem%s%%b%and obllg Qg

The disclosure of expenses all&}ntedb tween feder f:‘%d non-federal accounts.
The disclosure of individual contibytors® %@éupatlon e of employer.
The consxstenny‘ghcﬁ‘feen reported ﬁ'éqxes an ngﬂ@ mokr% 3{:

The completenes;s,@? ecg :

b



Part 11
Overview of Committee

Committee Organization

Important Dates

o Date of Registration March 8, 1976

e Audit Coverage January 1, 2007 — December 31, 2008

Headguarters Little Rock, Arkansas

Bank Information .

e Bank Depositories ] o,

¢ Eank Accounts §§'i'/"en FV Sal, Five Non-federal, One
TRt evin (un éﬁ)};

Treasurer @%:w “%x

o Treasurer When Audit Was Conducted

o Treasurer During Period Covered by Audit

Karexi_g_grcia
: ia

B

Managentent Infornmtinn

Attended FEC Campaign Finance

Who Handled Accountmg and Reco
Tasks 2

epin

e

; mfFQﬁn

aid stz

cial““’Activity

e judited Amounts)
Cash ﬁ ! $ 68,560
o Cofiffibutions from Ifdiiduals€i, 620,492
o Cmﬁﬂ%s from 0@1&0 Eomthittees 326,600
o Transfers%iom Affiliated Risty Comitlijtees 113,217
o Transfers fromaNon-FederalAccounts 1,507,775
o Other Receipts & 119,305
Total Receipts $ 2,687,389
o _Operating Disburse N 2,213,994
o Loan Repayments Made® _ 31,319
o Federal Election Activity 107,908
o Transfers to Non-Federal Account 224,349
o Other Disbursements 117,600
Total Disbursements $ 2,695,170
Cash on land @ December 31, 2008 $ 60,779




Part III
Summary

Finding and Recommendation

Misstatement of Financial Activity

During audit fieldwork, a.comparison of DPA’s reported actiyvity to bank records
revealed a misstatement of receipts and disbursements in 26&7% DPA understated receipts
and disbursements by $148,974 and $146,561, respec%\feﬁw

In response to the Interim Audit Report, DPA
the misstatements. (For more detail, see p. 4)45:



Part IV
Finding and Recommendation

| Misstatement of Financial Activity

Summary

During audit fieldwork, a comparison of DPA’s reported activity to bank records
revealed a misstatement of receipts and disbursements in 2007, DPA understated receipts
and disbursements by $148,974 and $146,561, respectlvé T

the misstatements.
Legal Stardard

e the amount of cash on hand at the begmnm 7:dh

o the total amount of receipts @& ¢ reporting

e the total amount of disbursemgh ts\gr,the reporting g
and, e

e certain transactions that requlre i mlzatro ¢ %Sched‘%?%%(& temized Receipts) or

Schetiule B (Itergnﬁ"'e%?ls!)ursemeﬁié) 2 m 4BXER), (3), (4) and (5).
Facts and Ani’lfsis %‘ﬁ &
N : ;
A. Facts & ﬁ Y

P Sty

As pa '*qf,ﬂelolwork the“Au&Lb ’ﬁ?ffé%ncnled T')? ’s reported activity to its bank
recorasjor 2007\Ihb;followgzg‘chart outlmqs»the dlscrepancles for the beginning cash

bali'QSe receipts, diShgrigmentsy |
address ’ih reasons for 1 hein ssta" u,;_. if known.

2007 C"in%\ttee Actlvntz.,s
RN £21 | Reported Bank Records | Discrepancy
Beginning Cashy alan‘é” yy $67,443 $68,560 $1,117
@ January 1, 200755 Understated
Receipts o~ $1,410,249 $1,559,223 $148,974
Understated
Disbursements $1,400,534 $1,547,095 $146,561
Understated
Ending Cash Balance $77,158 $80,688 $3,530
@ December 31, 2007 Understated

The begiuning cash balance was understated by $1,117 and is unexplained, but likely
resulted from prior period discrepancies.




The understatement of receipts resulted from the following:

e Unreported fadraising proceeds $ 87,496
e Unreported reimbursoment from non-federal account 66,000
¢ Unexplained difference (4,522)
Net understatement af receipts $ 148,974
The understatement of disbursements resulted from the following:
e Unreported transfer of fundraising proceeds to nan-federal $ 87,496
account
Unreported payment of non-federal activity 66,000
Unexplained difference (6,935)
Net understatement of disbursemeiits $ 146,561

The $87,496 adjuistmenii ineiuded th both the un’ﬁ?e:s 7 tement f-feceipts and
disbursements represents net non-federal p igfdg from ﬁmdr;ﬁs‘_u‘i'ﬁsevents in which DPA
received both federal and non-federal con b&flons The conmbu}‘ions\ ere received in
the form of the ticket price paid to attend the¥vents and w; re collecte‘d‘q commercial
ticket processing company. The company subs' qi g{ltl z ’b itted a cheéE"to,DPA for the
proceeds, less its service fee. DI:K“ posxted the'e g_éﬁ #it its federal acc‘%nt then
calculated the non-federal share and rinsferred thatSiount to the non-federal account
but failed to report the receipt of theé nongfeﬁeral portlon:z’f the proceeds and the transfer
to the non-federat account ($87 496‘)2" :The feder l»ortlo;ﬁ!ﬁpg with the sorvice fevs
wate repoited by %‘v’%‘ 5 R AN

&y iy
The $66,000 adjustment mclu ed in both th,e understate ittof receipts and
disbursements rep‘og" };hnon-qu acuv%t was mistakenly paid for out of a
federal account, then ¥ b\’h husmg non-f 1521 funds. The reimbursement occurred
approxlmatei!y “tliree weeksi “”‘tlfe €Xpense wa szpaid, but neither transaction was
repoifted B;JDPX’ 'E:‘\* 5 L4

K &)

B. Interim Audit Report @Audit Division’s Recommendation

The Audit staff Hf clis ed e,g;lsstatements for 2007 with DPA reprenentatives at the exit
conference and provi evant work papers detailing the reporting errors. Regarding
the reporting of the no -fe“deral proceeds and subsequent transfer, DPA representatives
explained they excluded from the report both the receipt and the transfer because they
only deposited the proceeds in the federal account after receiving a single, co-mingled
check, which included both federal and non-federal funds. They further added that they
would araend the appropriate schedules as necessery to correct the misstatements.
Reganding the non-federal activity tltat was paid for mistakenly out of a federal accoustt
and subsequently reimbursed using nen-fednoral funtls, DPA representativen contend that
since both transaations occurred during the same repnrting period, they were juatified in
excheding them from the report.




In the Interim Audit Report, the Audit staff recommended that DPA amend its 2007
reports to correct the misstatentents noted above.

C. Committee Response to Interim Audit Report
In response to the Interim Audit Report, DPA filed amended reports that materially
corrected the misstatements.

In addition, DPA provided evidence demonstrating that some adjustments suggested in
the Interim Audit Report were not necessary. The amounts shown in the table above
have been revised to reflect these changes.




